## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CIVIL ACTION

VERSUS CASE NO. 18-5827

ADRIENNE ROBINSON THOMAS, d/b/a AT TAX SERVICES

## **JUDGMENT**

**SECTION: "G" (5)** 

Pursuant to the Order entered on February 11, 2019,<sup>1</sup> **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED** that Defendant Adrienne Robinson Thomas, doing business as AT Tax Services, is **PERMANENTLY ENJOINED,** pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §§ 7402, 7407, and 7408, effective from the date of entry of this Order, from directly or indirectly:

- A. Acting as a federal tax return preparer or requesting, assisting in, or directing the preparation or filing of federal tax returns, amended returns, or other related documents or forms for any person or entity other than herself.
- B. Owning, operating, managing, working in, investing in, providing capital or loans to, receiving fees or remuneration from, controlling, licensing, consulting with, or franchising or providing a customer list for a tax return preparation business or service.
- C. Maintaining, transferring, assigning, holding, using, or obtaining a PTIN or EFIN.
- D. Engaging in any other activity subject to penalty under 26 U.S.C. §§ 6694, 6695, 6701, or any other penalty provision in the Internal Revenue Code.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Thomas must immediately and permanently close all

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rec. Doc. 13.

tax return preparation operations that Thomas owns through any entity, whether those operations do business as AT Tax Services or under any other name.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the Court's order, Thomas must send by U.S. mail or email a copy of the final injunction entered against her in this action to each person for whom she prepared federal tax returns or any other federal tax forms, other than returns prepared under the ID theft scheme, since January 1, 2013.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that Thomas shall keep records of Thomas' compliance with the foregoing directives, which may be produced to the Court, if requested.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that Thomas must, within 30 days of the Court's order, file with the Court and serve on counsel for the United States a certification signed under penalty of perjury by Thomas stating that she has received the executed copy of this order.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the IRS may immediately revoke any EFIN and PTIN held by, assigned to, or used by Thomas.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the United States may monitor Thomas' compliance with the injunction and engage in post-judgment discovery in accordance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in order to monitor compliance with the Court's injunction.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that this Court will retain jurisdiction over this action for the purposes of enforcing the final judgment.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the Clerk be directed to enter final judgment in favor of the United States against Thomas.

**NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA**, this <u>11th</u> day of February, 2019.

NANNETTE JOLAVETTE BROWN

**CHIEF JUDGE** 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT